Central Texas Groundwater Conservation District Notice of Permit Application

Notice is hereby given that the following applications for existing wells have been determined to be administratively complete. The Permit Applications and this Notice are in accordance with District Rule 3.52 Existing Non-exempt Wells Used for Domestic, Livestock or Poultry Purposes.

Application No: OPA-13030601

Applicants Name & Address: Mary Beth & Tom Peoples, P.O. Box 368, Burnet, Texas 78611

Location Of Well(s): 2701 Hwy. 281 North, Burnet, Texas

The well(s) are equipped to produce in excess of 25,000 gallons of water in a 24 hour period (17.365 gallons per minute). The use of the water is for domestic (which includes irrigation of family lawns, or of a family garden and/or orchard), livestock, or poultry. The wells meet the requirements for Operating Permits issued pursuant to § 3.52 and other applicable Rules of the District. They are issued with provisions that limit production generally to only the amount of water that can be used beneficially for the specified purpose of use, instead of limiting production authorization to an express annual production volume.

Action by General Manager

It is the intent of the General Manager to approve the Permit Application on Friday, April 12, 2013.

Protest Application

On or before April 11, 2013 an affected person may formally protest the application by submitting a contested case hearing request using the procedures provided for in Section 7.60 of the District Rules.

Information

For specific information about the permit application or submitting a contested case hearing request, contact the District at 512-756-4900 or 225 S. Pierce, Suite 104, Burnet, Texas 78611 www.centraltexasgcd.org

Certification: I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that on March 12, 2013 at or before 5:00 p.m., I posted and filed the above notice with the Burnet County Clerk's office and posted a copy in the hallway of the Burnet County Courthouse in a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all times. I also certify that a copy of the notice was posted on the door and on an outside window of the District office and that they will remain so posted continuously preceding the scheduled time of action on the said Permit Application I also certify that a copy of this Notice has been scheduled to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the District no less than 10 calendar days before action on the said Permit Application. This Certification is in accordance with the Central Texas Groundwater Conservation District Rules §3.66.

Charles Shell, General Manager
Central Texas Groundwater Conservation District